Preference Shares during the
same period.

Net Profit Ratio Net Profit Net sales = Total sales - sales
return  + income from
incentive

4.69% 2.31% 103.45% Net profit ratio has increased on
account of increased profit after
tax during the current year.

Return on Capital Employed Earnings before interest
and taxes

Capital Employed = Tangible
Net Worth + Total Debt +
Deferred Tax

8.70% 6.86% 26.80% Increase in return on capital
employed is on account of
increase in tangible net worth on
account of net profit earned and
decrease in total debt due to
redemption of Preference Share
during the current year .

Return on Investment on unquoted
equity instruments

Dividend Income +
Fairvalue gain/loss on
unquoted equity
instruments

Opening value of unquoted
equity instruments

N.A. N.A. N.A.

ANAMIKA SUGAR MILLS PRIVATE LIMITED
Notes Forming part of Standalone financial statement for the year ended 31st March, 2025
CIN: U15422DL2010PTC200012
(All amounts are in rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

43:  Financial risk management objectives and policies

Market risk

Interest rate risk

Interest rate sensitivity

Particulars
As at 31st March

2025
Composition

As at 31st March
2024

Composition

Borrowing expiring within one year 883.17   100% 747.24   100%
Borrowing  beyond one year 223.53   100% 47.18   100%

Particulars Increase/(decrease) in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

31st March 2025
INR 50 5.53

31st March 2024
INR 50 3.97

Commodity price risk

Commodity price sensitivity
Sugar sale Cane purchase

Increase in price by 5%
31st March 2025 157.89   (127.00)
31st March 2024 145.01   (145.45)

Decrease in price by 5%
31st March 2025 (157.89)   127.00
31st March 2024 (145.01)   145.45

Credit risk

(This space is intentionally left blank)

The principal financial liabilities, comprise borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the operations.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk:
interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks, such as equity price risk and commodity price risk.

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, thereby leading to a financial loss. The Company conducts